

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASS'N,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of California**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JUNE BABIRACKI BARLOW, ESQ.  
Vice President and General Counsel  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEIL D. KALIN, ESQ.  
Assistant General Counsel  
CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®  
525 South Virgil Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90020-1403  
Telephone: (213) 739-8200  
juneb@car.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*California Association of REALTORS®*  
*and National Association of REALTORS®*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® AND NA- TIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ....	1
CASE SUMMARY.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE SAN JOSE ORDINANCE IS AN EXACTION .....	7
A. The Ordinance Requires That a Gov- ernment Responsibility, and Burden, is Shouldered by a Selected Few in the Community but Not All.....	7
B. The Ordinance is Much More Than a Mere Price Control .....	9
C. A Rose By Any Other Name .....	11
II. EVEN IF THE ORDINANCE IS NOT AN EXACTION, IT NONETHELESS IS STILL INVALID BECAUSE IT DENIES THE PROPERTY OWNER A REASON- ABLE RATE OF RETURN .....	12
A. The Ordinance Obligates an Affected Property Owner to Sell to a Targeted Income Buyer at a Loss.....	13
B. Requiring a Builder to Subsidize Housing for a Targeted Income Buyer Amounts to an Unconstitutional Taking.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Failure to Allow For a Reasonable Rate of Return is Fatal to the Fate of the Ordinance .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435, 351 P.3d 974 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994) .....	7
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996).....	21
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997).....	13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2586, 186 L.Ed.2d 697 (2013).....	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982).....	10
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987).....	7
<i>Rancho De Calistoga v. City of Calistoga</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 5158703 (2015).....	12, 13

## STATUTES

California Code of Regulations, section 6932.....	13, 14
California Health and Safety Code, section 50052.5 .....	14
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.010 .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, sections 5.08.020-5.08.720 .....	<i>passim</i>
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.130 .....	13
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.400A(a) .....	13
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.470B.....	5, 18
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.470C.....	6, 17
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.470E.....	6, 17
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.470F.....	18
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.510 .....	5
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.520 .....	5, 8
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.530 .....	5
San Jose Municipal Code Ordinance, section 5.08.550 .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Association of REALTORS <sup>®</sup> , C.A.R. Mission Statement, <a href="http://www.car.org/aboutus/mission/">http://www.car.org/aboutus/ mission/</a> .....	2
---	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Association of REALTORS <sup>®</sup> , C.A.R. State Legislative Issues Report, “Housing Issues, Housing Affordability,” pp. 43-49, <a href="http://www.car.org/governmentaffairs/stategovernmentaffairs/SLIR2015">http://www.car.org/governmentaffairs/stategovernmentaffairs/SLIR2015</a> .....	2
California Association of REALTORS <sup>®</sup> , C.A.R. Housing Affordability Fund, “About H.A.F.,” <a href="http://www.car.org/members/haf/faq/">http://www.car.org/members/haf/faq/</a> .....	2
FIXr, “Build Single-Family House Cost,” <a href="http://www.fixr.com/costs/build-single-family-house">http://www.fixr.com/costs/build-single-family-house</a> .....	15
Lincoln Institute of Land Policy, “Land and Property Values in the U.S.,” link via “MSA-level price indexes” (for San Jose, CA), <a href="http://www.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/land-values/metro-area-land-prices.asp">http://www.lincolninst.edu/subcenters/land-values/metro-area-land-prices.asp</a> .....	15
Shakespeare, William, <i>The Merchant of Venice</i> , Act IV, Scene I .....	11
The Home Depot, results shown by searching for “dishwasher,” <a href="http://www.homedepot.com/b/Appliances-Dishwashers/N-5yc1vZc3po/Ntk-SemanticSearch/Ntt-dishwasher?Ntx=mode+matchall&amp;NCNI-5">http://www.homedepot.com/b/Appliances-Dishwashers/N-5yc1vZc3po/Ntk-SemanticSearch/Ntt-dishwasher?Ntx=mode+matchall&amp;NCNI-5</a> .....	17
